assumption are non-linear; also, it is not possible to quantify the sensitivity of certain key assumptions such as future legislative changes.

To ensure that the Company has sufficient capital to withstand a variety of significant and plausible adverse event scenarios, the Company

performs Dynamic Capital Adequacy Testing (DCAT) on the capital adequacy of the Company. DCAT is performed annually, as required by the

CIA, and is prepared by the appointed actuary. The adverse event scenarios are reviewed annually to ensure that the appropriate risks are

included in the DCAT process. Plausible adverse event scenarios used in the most recent DCAT process included consideration of claims

frequency and severity risk, inflation risk, premium risk, reinsurance risk and investment risk. The exposure of the peril of earthquake with

default of reinsurers was also applied in a stress test analysis, as outlined in note 7(g). The most recent results indicated that the Company’s

future financial and capital positions are satisfactory under the assumptions applied.

The Company's estimated sensitivity of insurance contract unpaid claims and after-tax net income to changes in best estimate assumptions in

the insurance contract is as follows:

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2019 2018 2019 2018

Assumption Sensitivity $ $ $ $

Discount rate +100 bps (57,058)   (50,738)   41,652   37,039

Discount rate -100 bps 60,124   53,408   (43,891)   (38,988)

Net loss ratio +10% 227,502   211,629   (166,076)   (154,489)

Misestimate 1% deficiency 28,394   26,136   (20,728)   (19,079)

Insurance contract - After-tax net

claims income impact

The impacts related to the discount rate sensitivities are approximately linear within this range.

g) Concentrations of insurance risk

The Company has catastrophe exposures arising from the property and automobile comprehensive policies it writes across the country.

Exposures to concentrations of insurance risk subject to catastrophe losses are evaluated, and the Company has adopted a reinsurance

strategy to reduce such exposures to an acceptable level.

A particular focus is the exposure to the peril of earthquake in British Columbia, Quebec, and Eastern Ontario. The Company utilizes industry-